
Meeting Date
Start Time
End Time
Location

Purpose

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

MEETING AGENDA - iLEAD Agua Dulce Board

Any public records relating to an agenda item for an open session of the Board which are distributed to all, or a

majority of all of the Board members shall be available for public inspection at the main office of the school between

9:00 am and 3:30 pm.

Meeting

Tuesday, October 26, 2021

5:00 PM

6:30 PM

Address: 11311 Frascati Street, Agua Dulce, CA 9190 

Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/j/5395735793 

Meeting ID: 539 573 5793  

Dial in Number: 1-669-900-6833

Regular Scheduled Meeting

Agenda

1. Opening Items

1.1. Call The Meeting To Order

1.2. Roll Call

1.3. Pledge Of Allegiance

1.4. Approve Agenda

Due date: 10/26/2021

1.5. Approve Minutes

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

Minutes-2021-09-07-v2.pdf

2. Curriculum Moment

2.1. Curriculum Moment

An 8th grade representative will discuss their recent POL.

3. Public Comments

3.1. Public Comments

The public may address the iLEAD Agua Dulce governing board regarding any item within the Board's jurisdiction

whether or not that item appears on the agenda during this time.  If you wish to address the Board, please complete

a public comment card.  Comments for the public will be limited to 3 minutes.
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(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

4. Consent Items

4.1. Personnel Report

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

Personnel Report_Agua Dulce 10.19.2021.pdf

4.2. Check Register

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

iAD Payment Register 20211020.pdf

5. Discussion And Reports

5.1. School Director Report

Site Director report will be presented to the Board.

5.2. The iDEAL Process

6. Action Items

6.1. 2020-2021 Unaudited Actuals

Request approval of the unaudited actuals as proposed for last schools year.

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

iLEAD Agua Dulce Form Debt.pdf

Ilead agua dulce signed ua.pdf

6.2. ESSER III Expenditure Report

Request approval of required Expenditure Plan For ESSER III one time funding based on allowable expenditures.

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

iLEAD Agua Dulce 2021-22 ESSER III Expenditure Plan DRAFT.docx.pdf

6.3. AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements

Request approval of required Analysis of AB 361 Emergency Legislation regarding the ability of the Board and

public to meet safely in person given measures to promote social distancing.

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

iLEAD AD - AB 361 Emergency Legislation Regarding Brown Act Meeting Requirements.pdf

6.4. Revised Uniform Complaint Policy
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(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

(5:00 PM - 5:00 PM)

Request approval of the Revised Unform Complaint Policy to follow the legal requirements for public concerns to be

addressed.

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

iLEAD Agua Dulce Uniform Complaint Policy.pdf

6.5. Equity Policy

Request approval of the Equity Policy which is required by the Federal Government due to the reciept of Federal

Funding (Title I, Title II, Title IV)

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

Equity Policy - iLEAD Agua Dulce.pdf

6.6. Revised - Independent Study Policy

Due date: 10/26/2021

Documents

iAD_ Independent Study Policy(5245720.1).pdf

7. Board Comments

7.1. Board Comments

8. Closing Items

8.1. Next Meeting Date November 9th

Our next scheduled meeting is November 9, 2021 at 5PM.

8.2. Adjournment

Please note:  items on the agenda may not be addressed in the order they appear.   The Board of Directors may alter

the order at their discretion.

Board Room Accessibility:  The Board of Directors encourage those with disabilities to participate fully in the

public meeting process.  If you need a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids

or services to participate in the public meeting, please contact the office at least 48 hours before the scheduled

Board of Directors meeting so that we may make every reasonable effort to accommodate you.  [Government

Code § 54954.2; Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, § 202 (42 U.S.C. § 12132).]

The Secretary of the Board of Directors, hereby certifies that this agenda was publicly posted 72 or 24 hours prior to
the meeting as required by law.
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Date
Started
Ended

Location

Purpose

Chaired by
Recorder

MEETING MINUTES - iLEAD Agua Dulce Board
Meeting

Tuesday, September 7, 2021
5:07 PM
5:35 PM
Address: 11311 Frascati Street, Agua Dulce, CA 9190 
Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/j/5395735793 
Meeting ID: 539 573 5793  
Dial in Number: 1-669-900-6833
Regular scheduled meeting

Christine Johnson
Nicole Higdon

Minutes

1. Opening Items

1.1. Call The Meeting To Order

Meeting was called to order by the President at 5:07PM.

Status: Completed

1.2. Roll Call

Present: Christine Johnson

Present: Mary Johnson

Present: Kurt Knechtel

Absent: Susan Slates

Absent: Lester Mascon

Status: Completed

1.3. Pledge Of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Status: Completed

1.4. Approve Agenda

Motion: Mary Johnson

Seconded:Christine Johnson

Unanimously passed.

Absent: Lester Mascon

Absent: Susan Slates
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Due date:

Status: Completed

1.5. Approve Minutes

Motion: Mary Johnson

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Unanimously passed.

Absent: Lester Mascon

Absent: Susan Slates

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
Minutes-2021-06-08-v3.pdf
Minutes-2021-07-27-v1.pdf

2. Curriculum Moment

2.1. Curriculum Moment

Our first Freshman Ambassadors will be reporting on the new Ambassador program and what their plans are for
this year.

Freshman Ambassadors discussed the new Ambassador program at the school and what their plans are for the
program.

Status: Completed

3. Public Comments

3.1. Public Comments

The public may address the iLEAD Agua Dulce governing board regarding any item within the Board's jurisdiction
whether or not that item appears on the agenda during this time.  If you wish to address the Board, please complete
a public comment card.  Comments for the public will be limited to 3 minutes.

No public comments made.

Status: Completed

4. Consent Items

4.1. Personnel Report

Motion: Mary Johnson

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Unanimously passed.
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Absent: Lester Mascon

Absent: Susan Slates

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
Personnel Report_Agua Dulce 9.2.2021-2.pdf

4.2. Check Register

Motion: Mary Johnson

Seconded: Kurt Knechtel

Unanimously passed.

Absent: Lester Mascon

Absent: Susan Slates

Due date:

Status: Completed

Documents
iAD Payment Register 20210901.pdf

5. Discussion And Reports

5.1. School Director Report

Lisa Latimer, Site Director, presented the Director's report which included current events such as a successful
campus clean-up, the first in person iSupport meeting in over a year, the upcoming virtual Back to School Night &
time capsule. She also discussed new campus pets, Petunia and Links and the upcoming school wide over arching
driving question "How can we teach others how to be an iLEADer?"

Status: Completed

Documents
Site Director Board Report - Sept.pdf

5.2. Budget Report

Kelly O'Brien, iLEAD Support Provider, reported the Budget Report and answered questions of the Board.

Status: Completed

6. Action Items

6.1. Revised Uniform Complaint Policy

Request approval of the Revised Unform Complaint Policy to follow the legal requirements for public concerns to be
addressed.

Mary Johnson requested this item be tabled because the document wasn't attached in a timely manner.

Page 3 of 4



September 2, 2021 - October 19, 2021 ILEAD AGUA DULCE PERSONNEL REPORT

EMPLOYMENT – NEW HIRES

Derek Fowler - Student Support - Ed Specialist - 9/16/21
Anthony Ares - Care Team Floater - 9/27/21

RESIGNATIONS/TERMINATIONS

N/A

STATUS CHANGE

N/A

1 iLEAD Agua Dulce Personnel Report



Due date: 10/26/2021

Status: Deferred until 10/26/2021

Documents
iLEAD Agua Dulce Uniform Complaint Policy.pdf

7. Board Comments

7.1. Board Comments

No comments were made.

Status: Completed

8. Closing Items

8.1. Next Meeting Date Tuesday, October 26th

Next meeting is Tuesday, October 26th at 5PM.

The next meeting will be Tuesday, October 26th at 5PM.

Status: Completed

8.2. Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 5:35PM.

Status: Completed
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Company Name: iLEAD Agua Dulce
Report Name: Payment Register
Report Title 2: Mission Valley Bank
Footer Text: 09/01/2021-10/20/2021
Created On: 10/21/21
Location: 118--iLEAD Agua Dulce

Date Vendor Method Amount GL account/Account label Memo
9/7/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 6,354.02 4410--Classroom Furniture & Eq iAD- Classroom Supplies- IPI
9/7/21 APPL000--Apple Inc EFT 549.86 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies iAD- MacBooks SPED
9/7/21 CREA004--Creative Mathematics EFT 1,195.00 5230--Conference & Workshop Re iAD- Registration
9/7/21 EDI118A--Southern California Edison 9069 EFT 4,356.34 5510--Utilities - Electricity iAD- Acct#700386499069
9/7/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 1,918.60 5240--Professional Development iAD-iCC1 Support Services
9/7/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 461.00 5240--Professional Development iAD-iCC1 Support Services
9/7/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 4,116.15 5240--Professional Development iAD-iCC1 Support Services
9/7/21 KIDA004--KIDA Academy, LLC. EFT 55.00 5851--Student Services Expendi iAD- OT Assessment
9/7/21 MAKE000--Maker Learning Network EFT 9,719.00 5801--Professional Services - iAD-Monthly Service Fees
9/7/21 MCCA000--McCalla Company EFT 811.46 4325--Custodial Supplies iAD-Cleaning Supplies
9/7/21 MEAL000--The CLM Group Inc EFT 93.75 5850--Student Services Expendi iAD- -Training
9/7/21 MONT008--Montalv Mechanical EFT 624.00 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - iAD- Facilities and Maintenance
9/8/21 LIFE000--Life Insurance Company of North America EFT 1,469.69 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 07.21
9/8/21 MCCA000--McCalla Company EFT 713.29 4325--Custodial Supplies iAD-Cleaning Supplies
9/9/21 OASI003--Oasis Integration EFT 1,182.35 4430--IT Equipment & Supplies iAD- IT Supplies
9/14/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 1,132.36 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl iAD- Classroom Supplies
9/14/21 APPL000--Apple Inc EFT 549.86 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD-Exploration
9/14/21 ATT118A--AT&T 9839 EFT 437.03 5910--Telephone & Fax iAD- Acct# 661 268-0087 983 9
9/14/21 EMP0699--Ramirez, Gladys EFT 779.57 5829--Operating Expenditures - iAD-Classroom , Postage, Facilities and Event Supplies
9/14/21 EMP1123--Nicole Higdon EFT 88.52 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl iAD - Classroom Supplies
9/14/21 EMP1881--Correna Lairson EFT 361.08 4410--Classroom Furniture & Eq iAD-Classroom Supplies
9/14/21 FRES001--Fresh Start Healthy Meals, Inc. EFT 3,244.00 4710--Vended Food Service iAD-August Food Service
9/14/21 LLPC000--Lisa Latimer EFT 252.47 4355--Facilities Supplies iAD- Facilities Supplies
9/14/21 TIM118A--Time Warner Cable 9656 EFT 384.96 5920--Internet Services iAD- Acct#8448 20 003 0439656
9/14/21 WAS118A--Waste Management 3008 EFT 844.19 5540--Utilities - Trash Service 09/01-09/30
9/16/21 AETN000--Aetna EFT 2,343.64 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 08.21
9/16/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 1,319.79 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl iAD- Facilities Supplies- IPI
9/16/21 CIGN000--Cigna Healthcare EFT 768.43 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 09.21
9/16/21 CIGN000--Cigna Healthcare EFT 591.34 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 08.21
9/16/21 EMP1881--Correna Lairson EFT 71.44 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl iAD-Classroom Supplies
9/16/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 718.27 4710--Vended Food Service iAD-iCC1 Intercompany Transactions 20-21
9/16/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 2,190.95 4120--Core Curriculum - Softwa iAD-iCC1 Intercompany Transactions 20-21
9/16/21 INSI000--Inside SCV Magazine EFT 135.00 5830--Operating Expenditures - iAD-October Advertising
9/16/21 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan EFT 8,265.68 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 09.21
9/16/21 KAIS000--Kaiser Foundation Health Plan EFT 4,667.99 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 08.21
9/16/21 LEGA003--Legal Shield EFT 89.70 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 08.21
9/16/21 LIFE000--Life Insurance Company of North America EFT 349.39 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 08.21
9/16/21 LLPC000--Lisa Latimer EFT 246.07 5829--Operating Expenditures - iAD- Event Supplies
9/16/21 MCCA000--McCalla Company EFT 678.82 4325--Custodial Supplies iAD-Cleaning Supplies
9/16/21 MESV000--MES Vision EFT 185.37 3402--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 09.21
9/16/21 MESV000--MES Vision EFT 280.05 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 08.21
9/16/21 PROC000--Procopio, Cory, Hagreaves & Savitch EFT 912.00 5808--Professional Services - iAD- Legal Bills
9/16/21 SMIT000--Smith and June Media EFT 600.00 5830--Operating Expenditures - AD-Marketing and Advertising
9/20/21 EMP1768--Leslie Howard Ortiz EFT 563.94 9520--Payroll Liabilities iAD- Payroll
9/21/21 SPAR001--Sparkletts EFT 257.65 4340--Office Supplies iAD- Water Service
9/22/21 MONT008--Montalv Mechanical EFT 987.00 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - iAD- Facilities and Maintenance
9/23/21 ARTH000--First Insurance Funding EFT 3,583.76 5410--Liability Insurance Agua Dulce-3rd Installment Acct# ILEASCH-02
9/23/21 JIVE000--Jive Communications, Inc. EFT 387.30 5910--Telephone & Fax iAD-9/1/21-9/30/21
9/27/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 493.07 4355--Facilities Supplies iAD-Classroom and Facilities Supplies- IPI
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9/27/21 Emp0313--Fredette, Kathleen EFT 1,240.26 4345--Printing & Reproduction iAD- Printing- Next Generation Science Standards
9/27/21 SPAR001--Sparkletts EFT 46.92 4340--Office Supplies iAD- Water Service
9/29/21 HOME010--Home Made Restaurant EFT 648.95 5240--Professional Development iAD- PD
9/29/21 LLGR000--Gladys Ramirez EFT 498.54 4355--Facilities Supplies iAD- Facilities Supplies
9/29/21 LOSA001--Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE) Check 2058 22,158.57 9535--Retirement Liability iAD STRS
9/29/21 RAIN000--Rainbow Resource Center Inc [P] EFT 113.66 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - EMR - Curriculum
9/29/21 SMIT000--Smith and June Media EFT 1,070.00 5830--Operating Expenditures - AD-Marketing and Advertising
10/1/21 AFFO000--Affordable Copier Service EFT 486.18 4345--Printing & Reproduction iAD-Printing Supplies
10/1/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 498.88 4420--NonClassroom Furniture & iAD-Classroom Supplies
10/1/21 EDI118A--Southern California Edison 9069 EFT 6,373.14 5510--Utilities - Electricity iAD- Acct#700386499069
10/1/21 ELEM000--Elementalscience [P] EFT 34.50 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD-EMR-Curriculum
10/1/21 EMP1838--Arminee Movsysian EFT 250.00 5230--Conference & Workshop Re iAD- Conference
10/1/21 IVYK000--Ivy Kids LLC [P] EFT 215.70 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD- EMR- Curriculum
10/1/21 LAKE000--Lakeshore Learning Materials EFT 1,695.76 4110--Core Curriculum - Texts, iAD- Curriculum
10/1/21 MAKE000--Maker Learning Network EFT 9,719.00 5801--Professional Services - iAD- Service Fees
10/1/21 OFFI000--Office Depot [P] EFT 88.24 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - EMR - Curriculum
10/1/21 RAIN000--Rainbow Resource Center Inc [P] EFT 105.98 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - EMR - Curriculum
10/1/21 TEAC004--Teaching Textbooks Inc [P] EFT 43.08 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD-EMR-Curriculum
10/4/21 CLUB002--Club SciKidzlabs LLC EFT 235.10 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - EMR- Curriculum
10/4/21 SCHO017--Scholastic Book Fairs EFT 4.33 5853--Student Services Expendi iAD- Balance-
10/5/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 306.58 4330--Health & Safety iAD-Classroom Supplies
10/7/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 34.08 4355--Facilities Supplies iAD- Facilities Supplies- IPI
10/7/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 764.80 5240--Professional Development iAD-iCC1 Intercompany Transactions 20-21
10/7/21 MCCA000--McCalla Company EFT 540.98 4325--Custodial Supplies iAD-Cleaning Supplies
10/12/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 251.27 4355--Facilities Supplies iAD- Facilities Supplies- IPI
10/12/21 ATT118A--AT&T 9839 EFT 437.03 5910--Telephone & Fax iAD- Acct# 661 268-0087 983 9
10/12/21 CPME000--CPM Educational Program EFT 100.00 4110--Core Curriculum - Texts, iAD- Curriculum
10/12/21 CREA004--Creative Mathematics EFT 96.80 4110--Core Curriculum - Texts, iAD- Pattern Sticks
10/12/21 EMP1123--Nicole Higdon EFT 97.10 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl iAD - Classroom Supplies
10/12/21 LEGA003--Legal Shield EFT 89.70 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 07.21
10/12/21 LEGA003--Legal Shield EFT 118.60 3401--Health & Welfare Benefit EE Benefits 09.21
10/12/21 MOVI000--Moving Beyond the Page EFT 33.92 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD- EMR-Curriculum
10/12/21 NAVI001--Navigate360, LLC EFT 400.00 5310--Professional Dues, Membe iAD- Subscription
10/13/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 226.13 4340--Office Supplies iAD-Classroom Supplies
10/13/21 JIVE000--Jive Communications, Inc. EFT 385.71 5910--Telephone & Fax iAD-10/1/21-10/30/21
10/13/21 LITT000--Little Passports [P] EFT 79.71 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - EMR - Curriculum
10/20/21 AMAZ100--Amazon Capital Services (iCA) EFT 1,581.28 4305--Educational Supplies (Cl iAD-Classroom Supplies
10/20/21 DANC007--Dancin' In Acton, Inc. EFT 165.00 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - VCI -Curriculum
10/20/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 25.00 5940--Postage Expense iAD-iCC1 July Postage
10/20/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 21,298.00 5852--Student Services Expendi iAD-iCC1 Student Support
10/20/21 ILEA300--iLEAD California EFT 19,200.00 5801--Professional Services - iAD-iCC1 Shared Service - June 2021 - 3.83%
10/20/21 INSI000--Inside SCV Magazine EFT 135.00 5830--Operating Expenditures - iAD-November Advertising
10/20/21 IRON000--Iron Fist Martial Arts [S] EFT 76.00 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - VCI - Curriculum
10/20/21 KTPL000--K & T Plumbing EFT 1,130.00 5630--Repairs & Maintenance - iAD- Facilities and Maintenance
10/20/21 LAVI000--LaVine Equestrian EFT 240.00 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - VCI - Curriculum
10/20/21 MEMO000--Memoria Press [P] EFT 28.31 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD-EMR-Curriculum
10/20/21 OWLC000--OwlCrate Enterprises, Inc. EFT 237.83 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD - EMR - Curriculum
10/20/21 PROC000--Procopio, Cory, Hagreaves & Savitch EFT 152.00 5808--Professional Services - iAD- Legal Bills
10/20/21 SOMM001--Bio Box Labs EFT 187.08 4335--Home Study Stipend iAD-EMR-Curriculum
10/20/21 SPAR001--Sparkletts EFT 452.51 4340--Office Supplies iAD- Water Service

166,777.41$     
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CHARTER SCHOOL UNAUDITED ACTUALS
FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM

July 1, 2020  to  June 30, 2021

CHARTER SCHOOL CERTIFICATION

Charter School Name:
CDS #:

Charter Approving Entity:
County:

Charter #:

For information regarding this report, please contact:

For County Fiscal Contact:  For Charter School:

Name Name   Name

Title Title   Title

Telephone Telephone   Telephone

Email address Email address   Email address

To the entity that approved the charter school:

( X ) 2020-21 CHARTER SCHOOL UNAUDITED ACTUALS FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report
has been approved, and is hereby filed by the charter school pursuant to Education Code  Section 42100(b).

Signed:       Date:
Charter School Official

(Original signature required)

Printed
Name:        Title:
